®
Lifters  for Single-Point, Multi-Point and  Lifters  for Single-Point, Multi-Point and
Rail Lift ApplicationsRail Lift Applications
Nitrogen Gas Spring Lifters                  SL Series
  Catalog No. C12119D
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net  2
Nitrogen Gas Lifters
®

69.9
2.75
Ordering Example:    SLN.090.  B.  050.  B32.  150
Mount Option:
B32 = Keyed Narrow Flange Mount
Part Number:
Includes Series and Model
Charging Pressure of Micro Gas Spring:
35-177 bar (500-2560 psi).  When not
specified, default is 150 bar.
Stroke Length:
025, 038, 050, 063, 080, 100 and 125
Rod End Type:
B or S. When not specified, default is B.
 22 FLATS
 .866
Rod End Detail
12.5
.49
THD.
DEPTH
50.0
1.969
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net  6
Nitrogen Gas Lifters
®
PatentedPatentedSLN.180 – 200 daN / 450 lb.
38
1.496
23.5
.925
R6.8
.27
HH
LL
15
.591
13.5
.531
40
1.575
60
2.362
6
.236
85
3.346
12
.472
30
1.181
2 x ø8
.3152 x M10
(for jack screw)
65
2.559
A
ø34
1.339
H
C
L
S ø36
1.417
20
.787
ø50
1.969
4 x M10
SHCS 20
.79
G

396
15.591 See back cover for attachment limitations.
Ordering Example:    SLN.300.  050.  B33.  150
Mount Option:
B33 = Keyed Narrow Flange Mount
Part Number:
Includes Series and Model
Charging Pressure of Micro Gas Spring:
35-150 bar (500-2175 psi).  When not
specified, default is 150 bar.
Stroke Length:
050, 080, 100, 125 and 150
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net  8
Nitrogen Gas Lifters
®
SL2.090/SL2.180 SL2.300
SL2 Installation Guidelines
Rails may be attached to the SL2 lifters with the two or four tapped holes on the top rail plate (Figure 1A).  When using multiple
lifters, key or dowel the location on only one lifter, to prevent binding (Figure 1B).
MIN
C MIN
Basic Installation
Precise Installation
using bearings for location.
Fig. 2BFig. 2A
3 x A Drill
B
D
2 x F
H
øE
8
.315
øJ
G
C MIN
3 x A
Drill H
K G
4 x F
K
N
D
G
P
Dowel
4 x F
2 x Q
M
3 x A Drill
B
H
Basic Installation
Precise installation using dowels or
bearings for location.
Fig. 3A Fig. 3B
SL2.090 /
SL2.180 SL2.300
SL2.090 /
SL2.180Fig. 1A Fig. 1B
Use Two Dowel and Two SHCS
 (Four for SL2.300)
Use Two SHCS
(Four for SL2.300)
Model A B D E F G H J K M N P Q
SL2.090 mm
inch
ø22.5

35 39 500 88
See back cover for attachment limitations.
Ordering Example:    SL2.180.  050.  B5.  M.  150
Mount Option:
B5 = Vertical Mount
Part Number:
Includes Series and Model
Charging Pressure of Micro Gas Spring:
35-177 bar (500-2560 psi).  When not
specified, default is 150 bar.
Rail Plate:
M, E, M1 or E1. When not specified, default is M.
Stroke Length:
025, 038, 050, 063, 080, 100, 125,
150, 175 and 200.
Other stroke lengths are available,
contact DADCO for more information.
11
®
Nitrogen Gas Lifters
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
SL2.300 – 3 kN / ¹/³ ton
 *  Available gas spring travel.
** Only available with M1/E1 Rail Plate Option.
Part No.
 T*
mm
inch
C E
Mini Gas
Spring
SL2.300.025** 23
0.91
47
1.85
73
2.874
L.300.025
SL2.300.038 35.5
1.40
59.5
2.34
85.5
3.366
L.300.038
SL2.300.050 48
1.89
72
2.83
98
3.858
L.300.050
SL2.300.063 60.5
2.38
84.5
3.33
110.5
4.350
L.300.063
SL2.300.080 78
3.07
102
4.02
128
5.039
L.300.080
SL2.300.100 98
3.86
122
4.80
148

1.969
See back cover for attachment limitations.
Ordering Example:    SL2.300.  050.  B5.  M.  150
Mount Option:
B5 = Vertical Mount
Part Number:
Includes Series and Model
Charging Pressure of Micro Gas Spring:
35-150 bar (500-2175 psi).  When not
specified, default is 150 bar.
Rail Plate:
M, E, M1 or E1. When not specified, default is M.
Stroke Length:
025, 038, 050, 063, 080, 100, 125,
150, 175 and 200.
Other stroke lengths are available,
contact DADCO for more information.
On-Contact Force
Metric Imperial
bar daN psi lb.
charging
pressure
theoretical
lifting force
charging
pressure
theoretical
lifting force
150 302 2175 678
125 251 2000 623
100 201 1750 545
75 151 1500 467
50 101 1000 312
35 68 500 156
Mounting Plate Detail and M1/E1 Compact Rail Plate Option
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net  12
Nitrogen Gas Lifters
®
SLC.500
On-Contact Force
Metric Imperial
bar
charging
pressure
daN
theoretical
lifting force
psi
charging
pressure
lb.
theoretical
lifting force
70 220 1000 487
50 157 750 365
40 126 500 244
25 79 250 122
Rod Extension Detail
Guide Rod has a small extension for ease of attaching lifting structure.

40
1.575
Ordering Example:    SLC.800.  B.  050.  B34.  F
Mount Option:
B34 = Narrow Flange Mount
Part Number:
Includes Series and Model (500 or 800)
Stroke Length:
050, 080, 100, 125, 150, 175 and 200.
Rod End Tap:
B = Basic Model
For Retrofit options, contact DADCO.
Specify Open Flow Fitting:
F = 90.505.115 (ORFS)
FD = 90.508.115 (D-24)
When not specified, default is F.
SLC.500 Model SLC.800 Model
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net  14
Nitrogen Gas Lifters
®
Special ApplicationSpecial Application
34
36.5
ø11
6 x ø9
60
H
C
L
ø50
26
B
60
25 76
Part No.
C
mm B
FA / FA1 Model FB / FB1 Model
Micro Gas Spring
T* H L T2 HH LL
SLN.180.__.063 146 100 60 117.5 275 60 104 250 C.180.063.BK
SLN.180.__.080 162.5 116.5 72 134 308 72 120.5 283 C.180.080.BK
SLN.180.__.100 182.5 136.5 90 154 348 90 140.5 323 C.180.100.BK
SLN.180.__.125 207.5 161.5 112 179 398 112 165.5 373 C.180.125.BK
SLN.180.__.150 240.5 194.5 135 204 456 135 190.5 431 C.180.150.BK
SLN.180.__.175 265.5 219.5 157 229 506 157 215.5 481 C.180.175.BK
SLN.180.__.200 290.5 244.5 180 254 556 180 240.5 531 C.180.200.BK
DADCO’s SLN.180 Flange Model Micro Nitrogen Gas Lifter meets Ford Die Standards (WDX06-80M) for stamping
components.  Two models are available to accommodate flange stripper applications: FA with a conical rod and rod
locator for attachment to the upper die; and FB with a flat rod end.
21.5
30
12
*Maximum recommended travel
10
LL
12
HH
C
20
B
25
Rod
Locator
SQ563045
76
95.3
1832 33.5
50
M12 x
1.75
FA Model FB Model
30

 10 mm
 Dowel
Ordering Example:    SLN.180.  FA1.  063.  B35.  BK.20
Mount Option:
B35 = Keyed Vertical Mount
Part Number:
Includes Series and Model
Charging Pressure of Micro Gas Spring:
RD, BU, GR
BK = 20-135 bar (290-1920 psi).
When not specified, default is BK.20 = 20 bar.
Stroke Length:
063, 080, 100, 125, 150, 175 and 200
Rod End Type:
Specify Flange Style FA, FA1, FB or FB1
21.5 21.5
FA1 Model FB1 Model
SLN.180 Flange Model
15
®
Nitrogen Gas Lifters
 1.734.207.1100 • 1.800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
SLN.180 Flange Model
ImperialMetric
bar
charging
pressure
daN
theoretical
lifting force
30 34
20 23
psi
charging
pressure
lb.-f
theoretical
lifting force
450 79
290 51
Application Examples
75 mm
Max
Tool Mount
Part
Punch ShoePad
75 mm
Max
Inverted
Gas
Spring
Fig. 1 Fig. 2
The SLN.180.FA is installed in a flange application with the
Stripper Tool mounted to the lifter’s Tool Mount, shown in
Figure 1.  As the Punch Shoe retracts, the tool strips the part
from the die.  The lifter’s Rod Locator (SQ563045) is attached
to the Punch Shoe and is used for guidance of the lifter’s rod
during operation.  To maximize reliability do not exceed an
offset of 75 mm from the edge of the die to the centerline
of the rod and keep the Stripper Tool width under 160 mm.
The SLN.180.FB is used in a flange application when the
pad travel is greater than the flange stripper travel, shown in
Figure 2. The Rod Stop (SQ553109) is provided to prevent
over-travel of the guide rod.  An inverted nitrogen gas spring
mounted in the upper makes direct contact with the rod end
during operation.
The SLN.180.FB model may also be used in conventional
lifter applications with modification to the rod end, contact
DADCO for more information.
SLN.180.FA
SLN.180.FB
Stripper Tool
160 mm